








ltem F-1

CARSON AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

Date Submitted: July 6, 2010 Meeting Date: July 14, 2010
To: Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
From: Patrick Pittenger, Transportation Manager

Subject Title: Action to approve Amendment 2 to the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) 5316 Agreement PR384-08-802.

Staff Summary: In January 2009, CAMPO entered into an agreement with the Nevada
Department of Transportation (NDOT) to provide for the availability of federal funds for
allowable expenses through the FTA 5316 Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC)
program. The proposed amendment would increase the total amount of reimbursable
funds under the previous amendment from $125,859 to $165,740.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)
(1) None — Information Only
(X)) Formal Action/Motion

Recommended Board Action: | move to approve Amendment 2 to the Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) 5316 Agreement PR384-08-802.

Explanation for Recommended Action:

In January 2009, CAMPO began receiving FTA 5316 JARC program funds and using
them to fund a portion of the Route 21X bus service which operates between South
Lake Tahoe and Carson City via an agreement between the South Tahoe Area Transit
Authority (STATA) and the Carson City RTC. The increase in available funds as
outlined in the proposed amendment will allow for continued financial support for this
service.

Applicable Statue, Code, Policy, Rule or Policy: N/A

Fiscal Impact: An increase of $39,881 of available FTA 5316 funds (from $125,859 to
$165,740).

Explanation of Impact: The availability of the FTA 5316 funds frees up other
resources, such as FTA 5307 funds, which can be used toward transit expenses in the
urbanized area.

Funding Source: FTA 5316

Alternatives: N/A



Supporting Material: Proposed Amendment 2, a copy of the original PR384-08-802
agreement, and Amendment 1.

Prepared By: Dan Doenges, Senior Transportation Planner
Board Action Taken:

Motion: 1) Aye/Nay
2)

(Vote Recorded By)



Amendment No. 2 to
Grantee Agreement No. PR384-08-802

This Amendment is made and entered into this day of , 2010,
between the State of Nevada, Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the
DEPARTMENT, and Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO), 3505 Butti
Way, Carson City, Nevada 89701, hereinafter referred to as the GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2008, the Parties entered into Agreement No. PR384-08-802
to provide for the availability of federal funds for capital purchases and/or acquisition of
transportation services under contract, lease or other arrangement and state program
administration in small urban and rural areas of the State by way of a Federal Transit
Administration (“FTA”) Formula Grant Program to be administered by the DEPARTMENT; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 2 increasés the amount to be paid to the GRANTEE by
Thirty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-One and No/100 Dollars ($39,881.00) due to
Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) FTA funding being allocated for FFY10.

WHEREAS, the termination date is amended to allow for continuation of the Program.

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No.
PR384-08-802.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

A. Article Il, Paragraph 2, is amended by increasing the dollar amount from Two
Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen and No/100 Dollars
($251,718.00) to Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred Eighty and
No/100 Dollars ($331,480.00).

B. Article Il, Paragraph 3, is amended by increasing the dollar amount from One
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine and No/100 Dollars
($125,859.00) to One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Forty and
No/100 Dollars ($165,740.00).

C. Article Il, Paragraph 4, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its
place:

“4, The DEPARTMENT, through FTA Grant No. NV-37-X013 shall
reimburse the GRANTEE for fifty percent (50%) of the PROJECT operating
expenses incurred during the above referenced time period, provided that the
operating expenses are allowed and approved by the DEPARTMENT, and
provided that the DEPARTMENT'S reimbursement to the GRANTEE shall not
exceed the amount of One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Forty
and No/100 Dollars ($165,740.00). The GRANTEE shall provide the remaining
fifty percent (60%) of PROJECT operating expenses incurred during the above
referenced time period, comprised of local matching funds and/or match of in-
kind contributions as allowed in conformity with those standards set forth in
Attachment "B", in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Seven
Hundred Forty and No/100 Dollars ($165,740.00). Operating expenses shall
include: management/office personnel salaries; insurance; office expenses;
facilities rental; marketing/promotion; driver and dispatcher salaries; maintenance
and repair; fuel; garage rental and operating supplies; and other approved costs,
as allowed per OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122."

1



D. Article Ill, Paragraph 1, is amended by changing the termination date from
September 30, 2010, to September 30, 2011.

E. All of the other provisions of Agreement No. PR384-08-802 dated October 1,
2008, Amendment No. 1 dated October 1, 2009, shall remain in full force and
effect as set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Parties have hereunto set their hands and
executed this Amendment on the date first written above.

GRANTEE: Carson Area Metropolitan STATE OF NEVADA, acting by and through

Planning Organization its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Director

Name (Print) Reviewed:

Title (Print) . Tracy Larkin-Thomason,

Asst. Director, Planning

Approved as to Legality and Form:

Deputy Attorney General



Agreement Number @ 384-08-€02

. GRANTEE'S AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into the | 5% day of Octelrer, 2008 by and
. between the STATE OF NEVADA, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, -
hereinafter called "DEPARTMENT" and Carson Area Metropolitan Planmng Organization, a
_ governmental agency, hereinafter called "GRANTEE". ' :

WITNESSETH»:

_ .WHEREAS ‘pursuant to the provisions contained in Chapter 408 of the Nevada Revised
Statutes, the Director of the DEPARTMENT may enter into. agreements for such services that may
- be requlred and

WHEREAS, the purpose of 49 USC 5316 relating to Job Access Reverse Commute Grants,
provides for the availability of federal funds for capital acquisitions and operating assistance in the
‘small urban and rural areas of the state to improve mobility and providé employment opportunities
for welfare recipients and other low income people, through the provision of new or expanded
transportation service by way of Federal Transit Administration (“FTA”) Grant Program to be
‘ adm1mstered by the DEPARTMENT; and '

WHEREAS, in the furtherance of its aforesald purposes 49 USC 5316 provides for the
availability of federal funds for financial assistance for transportation services planned, designed, and
carried out to meet the needs of low income individuals and reverse commuters regardless of income
" in the small urban and rural areas of the State by way of a FTA Formula Grant Program to be

administered by the DEPARTMENT; and ' : ' '

WHEREAS, the Governor of Nevada, in accordance Wlth 49 USC 5316 has de31gnated the

, DEPARTMENT as the agency to receive and administer federal funds under the aforementioned

 FTA Formula Grant Program for State agencies, local public bodies and agencies thereof, Indian
reservations and colonies, nonprofit organizations, and operators of public transportation services;

- and ' '

WHEREAS the GRANTEE is a governmental agency that is eligible to receive 49 USC -
5316 grant funds; and -

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT has accepted a project application developed by the
GRANTEE that has been approved by the FTA for Formula Grant Program funding; and

WHEREAS, before FTA Formula Grant Program funding will be made available to the
' GRANTEE, the GRANTEE and the DEPARTMENT shall be required to enter into an agreement
-whereby the functions of the project are identified.



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
hereinafter contained, it is hereby agreed by and between the parties as follows:

ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF SERVICE

1. The GRANTEE shall manage the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization’s
Passenger Transportation System as set forth in Attachment “A”, the FTA Transportation
" Electronic Award Management (TEAM) Application, attached hereto and incorporated herein,
and hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECT". The GRANTEE'S management of the
PROJECT shall be undertaken in compliance with the State Of Nevada's State Management :
Plan For The Administration of Federal Transit Administration Programs For Small Urban
And Rural Areas of Nevada, hereinafter referred to as the "State Management Plan",
incorporated herein by reference and available at www. nevadadot com.

2. The GRANTEE shall operate the ‘PROJ ECT as its Program Administrator, and shall: -
- contribute matching fumds; provide required reporting to the DEPARTMENT; prepare billing
- requests for funds from the DEPARTMENT; maintain GRANTEE files; and administer the
PROJECT according to the State Management Plan, and Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) Circulars A-87 and A-122 incorporated herein by reference and located at
- www.fta.dot.gov. ' . '

3. The GRANTEE or anindependent private for proﬁt contractor shall operate the Carson Area
~ Metropolitan Planning Organization’s Passenger Transportation System in conformity with
the attached Application contained within Attachment "A". The Grantee or a contracted
operator shall be required to adhere to the State Management Plan and all laws, rules,
regulations and guidelines referenced within this Agreement and required to be adhered to by
the GRANTEE. The GRANTEE shall require such comphance by the contractor within its
independent agreement with the contractor.

4.  This Agreement is based on funds available through FTA Grant No. NV-37-X013. The
Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for these funds is 20.516.

ARTICLE I - COST

1. - The FTA Formula Grant Program applicable to this Agreement, is a reimbursable program
and requires a matching percentage to be contributed to the PROJECT by the GRANTEE,

- which matching percentage varies by program. The matching percentage maybemadeup of

- non United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) Federal Funds, State
appropriations, local match and or approved in kind contnbutlons as set forth in Match of In-
Kind Contributions, Attachment "B".

2. The total PROJECT cost shall not exceed One Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Two
Hundred Twenty Eight and no/100 Dollars ($172,228.00) with fifty percent (50%) to be
prov1ded by the DEPARTMENT to the GRANTEE as reimbursement through FTA Grant
No. NV-37-X013 and fifty percent (50%) provided by the GRANTEE through local

matching funds and/or match of in-kind contribution. v



* The maximum reimbursement to be made by the DEPARTMENT to the GRANTEE through
FTA Grant No. NV-37-X013 for the period from October 1, 2008, through and including
. September 30, 2010, shall not exceed the sum of Eighty Six Thousand One Hundred
" Fourteen and no/100 Dollars ($86,114.00). The DEPARTMENT shall not make any
- reimbursement payments to the GRANTEE unless FTA Section 5316 or other eligible
Federal funds are appropnated to the DEPARTMENT for the specific purposes of this
Agreement.

‘The DEPARTMENT, through FTA Grant No. NV-37-X013 shall reimburse the GRANTEE
for fifty percent (50%) of the PROJECT operating expenses incurred during the above
referenced time period, provided that the operating expenses are allowed and approved by the
'DEPARTMENT, and provided that the DEPARTMENT'S reimbursement to the GRANTEE
shall not exceed the amount of Eighty Six Thousand One Hundred Fourteen and no/100
- Dollars ($86,114.00). The GRANTEE shall provide the remaining fifty percent (50%) of
PROJECT operating expenses incurred during the above referenced time period, comprised
of local matching funds and/or match of in-kind contributions as allowed in conformity with
- those standards set forth in Attachment "B", in the amount of Eighty Six Thousand One
Hundred Fourteen and no/100 Dollars ($86,114.00). Operating expenses shall include:
management/office personnel salaries; insurance; office expenses; facilities rental;
marketing/promotion; driver and dispatcher salaries; maintenance and repair; fuel; garage
rental and operating supplies; and other approved costs, as allowed per OMB Clrculars A-87
and A-122. :

- The GIU\NTEE shall be respon51ble for the contrlbutlon to the PROJECT of fifty percent

- (50%) for each submitted GRANTEE invoice and may use eligible non -USDOT federal

funds, state appropriations, local matching funds and/or match of in kind contributions.

Match of in-kind contributions as described in Attachment "B", may be used by the
GRANTEE so long as the value of each is documented and supported to the satisfaction of
the DEPARMENT, and represents a cost which would otherwise be eligible under this
Agreement. Costs that are part of an Operator’s Cost per Service Hour calculatlon cannotbe -
used as in-kind match. :

The GRANTEE will ensure that all costs related to this Agreement are allowable in
accordance with Circular A-122, "Cost Principles Applicable to Grants and Contracts with
Private Non Profits” Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and/or Circular A-87, Cost
Principles applicable to State, Local and Indian Tnbal Governments 1ncorporated hereinby -
reference.

ARTICLE IIT - PERFORMANCE

The term of this Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2008 and shall run through and
including September 30, 2010.

The GRANTEE shall comply with all terms, conditions, and requiréments of the FTA
Section 5316 — Job Access Reverse Commute Program as stated in the State Management
Plan, 1ncorporated herein by reference.



The GRANTEE shall prov1de its passengers and employees with a complamt resolut1on
process approved by the DEPARTMENT.

" The GRANTEE shall pr0v1de the DEPARTMENT with a monthly ‘written Agency
Information Report describing the trips made by the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization’s Passenger Transportation System. This information will include and identify
the number of trips, type of trips (medical, nutrition, employment, etc), passenger type
(elderly, disabled, and/or public), the number of vehicles used and the number of miles the.
Vehlcle(s) was/ were driven.

The GRANTEE shall provide the DEPARTMENT with the latest copy of the current routes,
schedules, and fares of the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Passenger
Transportation System for which the operating costs apply. The GRANTEE shall notify the
DEPARTMENT when routes, schedules and/or fares are changed. The GRANTEE will
provide the DEPARTMENT with the current routes, schedules and fares. '

- The GRANTEE shall provide the DEPARTMENT, with a written PROJECT Progress
Report detailing any changes or additions to the PROJECT, if any, as it is described in
Article I, Paragraph 1.

The GRANTEE shall abide by all applicable FTA regulations, including those relating to
Safety Jurisdiction, Environmental Protection, Private Sector Participation, School Bus .
Transportation, Charter Service, Coordination, Special 13c¢ Labor Warranty, and Public
Hearings as described in the State Management Plan and as certified by the GRANTEE in its
application for funds. The GRANTEE shall comply with 49 U.S.C. 5323(d) and 49 CFR
Part 604, which provide that the DEPARTMENT and GRANTEE of FTA assistance are
prohibited from providing charter service using federally funded equipment or facilities if
there is at least one private charter operator willing and able to provide the service, except

“under one of the exceptions set forth within 49 CFR 604.9. Any charter service provided
under one of the exceptions set forth within 49 CFR 604.9 must be incidental to and must not
interfere with or detract from the provision of mass transportatlon

The GRANTEE shall comply with all apphcable FTA required drug free work place and
alcohol testing regulations, and drug/alcohol testing requirements. The GRANTEE shall

R ~ comply with the DEPARTMENT'S “Zero Tolerance” Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy as

stated in the State Management Plan. The Grantee shall adopt and submit to the

- DEPARTMENT within ninety (90) days of execution of this Agreement, a signed and

. acknowledged copy of the DEPARTMENT’S Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy. The
GRANTEE shall establish and implement a drug and alcohol testing program that complies
with 49 CFR Part 655, produce any documentation necessary to establish its compliance, and
permit any authorized representative of the DEPARTMENT, the United States Department
of Transportation or its operating administrations, to inspect the facilities and records
associated with the implementation of the drug and alcohol testing program required under
49 CFR Part 655 and review the testing process. The GRANTEE shall annually certify its
compliance and shall submit Management Information System (MIS) reports to the
DEPARTMENT before March 1 of each calendar year contained within the term of this -
Agreement. ' ’ _



The GRANTEE shall not assign or subcontract any of the work performed under this
. Agreement without the prior written approval of the DEPARTMENT. Upon the

" GRANTEE'S receipt of the DEPARTMENT’S written approval to assign or subcontract any

- of the work performed under this Agreement, the GRANTEE will provide the
DEPARTMENT with a copy of the executed contract for said work. Any attempted
assignment of rights or delegation of duties under this Agreement, without the prior written
consent of the DEPARTMENT, shall be unauthorized and may effect the relmbursement of
funds.

ARTICLE IV - SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

In consideration of the GRANTEE'S continuous and satisfactory performance of its duties
- required under this Agreement, the DEPARTMENT shall reimburse the GRANTEE
monthly, upon the DEPARTMENT'S receipt of the GRANTEE'S signed auditable i invoices
for DEPARTMENT approved services, with said invoices supported by true and factual
- expense documentation. The invoices must be submitted on the GRANTEE'S stationery
~ using the DEPARTMENT'S format or submitted on the DEPARTMENT’S standard invoice
form. _ '

‘The GRANTEE'S invoices must be submitted within forty—ﬁvle (45) days from the end of
~ each thirty (30) day billing cycle. Invoices received after forty-five (45) days will be
evaluated by the DEPARTMENT on a case-by-case basis for payment.

- The DEPARTMENT shall utilize its normal accounting procedure in the payment of the

invoices submitted, and disburse funds to the GRANTEE as promptly as the
DEPARTMENT S fiscal procedures allow.

ARTICLE V - USE OF PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT

" The following paragraphs describe the procedure for acquiring and using vehicles purchased
through a FTA capital grant or those vehicles and equipment used in an operation funded by a
FTA operating grant, herein referred to as the "PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT".

The purchase of all PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT financed in whole or in part
by an FTA capital grant, shall be undertaken by the DEPARTMENT on behalf of the
GRANTEE in accordance with the procedures established by the DEPARTMENT.

-Registration to the PROJECT VEHICLES shall be in the name of the GRANTEE, and the
DEPARTMENT shall be identified as the lien holder on the title. The DEPARTMENT shall
hold the title until either the PROJECT and Agreement is terminated or the useful life of the
PROJECT VEHICLES have been reached. The useful life of a PROJECT VEHICLE is
defined as being at least four (4) years old with One Hundred Thousand (100,000) miles or
more. Inthe event a vehicle accumulates excess mileage, constituting One Hundred Thousand
(100,000) miles or more, but is less than five (5) years old, the DEPARTMENT may determine
that the PROJECT VEHICLE has met its useful life.



10.

11.

12.

The GRANTEE may use the PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUPMENT to assist in providing

. meal delivery services for homebound persons on a regular basis if the meal delivery services

do not conflict with the provision of transit services or result in a reduction of service to transit

~ passengers.

The GRANTEE shall be responsible for repairing or replacing the PROJECT VEHICLES
when damaged by an accident, vandalism, act of nature or any and all other causes.

When the PROJECT VEHICLES and /or equipment are no longer needed, or cannot be used
for the intended purpose, the GRANTEE shall immediately provide written notification to the -
DEPARTMENT. The DEPARTMENT by written instructions will direct the GRANTEE in
the disposal or transfer of the PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT in accordance with
the State Management Plan, incorporated herein by reference.

IfaPROJECT VEHICLE is involved ina collision and the vehicle s damaged, the GRANTEE -

- shall immediately provide written notification to the DEPARTMENT. The GRANTEE shall
~ also provide the DEPARTMENT with information collected by the State Highway Patrol and

other law enforcement and regulatory agencies, relating to the cause of the collision and
citations issued to the drivers involved in the collision. Each collision will be evaluated by the

' DEPARTMENT and appropriate driver training assigned the GRANTEE'S driver. If the

collision is with a stationary object, the GRANTEE must notify the DEPARTMENT as to the
course of action the GRANTEE will take to ensure the driver does not have a repeat accident. .

The GRANTEE shall not execute any lease, pledge, mortgage, lien, or other contract touching
or affecting the Federal and State interests in any PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUPMENT,
nor shall it obligate itself in any other manner with any third party with respect to the
PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUPMENT, unless such lease, pledge, mortgage, lien,
contract, or other obligation is either in conformance with the standards -of applicable FTA

 guidelines or is otherwise expressly authorized in writing by the DEPARTMENT.

The GRANTEE shall not by any act or omission of any kind impair the parties’ interest in the '
use of the PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT.

The GRANTEE shall keep satiSfactofy records with regard to the use of the PROJECT

" VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT, and submit to the DEPARTMENT upon request such -
- information as is required in order to ensure compliance with this Agreement, and assure the
- DEPARTMENT of the same. '

The GRANTEE shall immediately prdvide prior written notification to the DEPARTMENT in
all cases where the PROJECT VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT are used in a manner different
from that described in the PROJECT description contained within Attachment "A".

The GRANTEE shall at all times maintain the PROJECT VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT ata
high level of cleanliness, safety and mechanical soundness. The DEPARTMENT and FTA
shall have the right to inventory maintenance records in order to confirm that proper

6

































~ ATTACHMENT

| “A”' :



VIEW 1’ Tmt

‘DOT @

FTA

U S. Department of Transportation

Federal Transit Administration

- Application
Recipient ID: 1625
Recipient Name: |NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Project ID: NV-37-X013
Budget Number: 1 - Budget Pending Approval
Project Information: Job Access Reverse Commute

| Part 1: Recipient Information

1{Project Number:

NV—37;X01 3

Recipient ID;

1625

Récipient Name:

- NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

|Address: 1263 SOUTH STEWART STREET, CARSON CITY, NV 89712 0000
{Telephone: (775) 888-7463
Facsimile: (775) 888-7207

. Union Information

-|Recipient ID: 11625
Union Name: AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1637 |
Address 1: 900 East Karen Ave = -
Address 2: Suite B208 _
City: Las Vegas, Nv 89109
“{Contact Name: Rick Valero

{Telephone: (702) 731-9244
Facsimile: (702) 731-6077
E-mail: local1637 @atu.lvcoxmail.com
Website: ‘
Recipient ID: 11625
Union Name: TEAMSTERS LOCAL 533
Address 1: 240 Gentry Way
{Address 2: -
City: Reno, Nv 89502
| Contact Name: Damon Smith

https://ftateamweb.fta.dot. gov/teamweb/Applicati_ons/V iewPrint/ViewPrintRes.asp?GUID=PRODUCTI...

rage 1 01/

11/13/2008



Yiow i - . . . . . : - 1axv o vl /

Telephone:  |(775) 348-6060.
Facsimile: (775) 348-1501

- |E-mail: - |teamster533@sbcglobal.net
Website: : '

Part 2: Project Information

Project Type: Grant - ’ ~ }{Cross Project

' : : Cost: _ - $339,524 |
Project Number: NV-37-X013 _ : : : » . -
Job Access Reverse’ Adjustment Amt: | - . $0

Project Description:

| Commute Total Eligible Cost: o $339,524
‘| Recipient Type: | State Agency- | ~~ [{Total FTA Amt: ' , $169,762
FTA Project Mgr: John Hunt : . ||Total State Amt: o $0
Recivpient_Contact: Jim Mallery o Total Local Amt: ‘ $169,762
New/Amendment: None Speciﬁed . Other Federal ‘ '
| Amend Reason: Initial Application Amt:_ ' : _ %
. . . Special Cond Amt: . : - $0

|Fed Dom Asst. #: 20516

Special Condition: | None Specified

" |Sec.of Statute: ~ |5316 : : :
State Appl. ID: | NV-37-X013 T S.C. Tgt. Date: Nqne Spgclﬂed
StarUEnd Date: | Oct. 01, 2008 - Sep. 30, 2009 | |oC- M. Date: | None Specified
Recvd. By State: L : ' 7| { Est. Oblig Date: None Specified

- - . Pre-Award - '
EO 12372 Rev: th Applicable - _ Authority?: Yes
Review Date: None Specified 3 Fed. Debt No
" |Planning Grant?: NO o Authority?:
Program Date L '{ Final Budget?: No
(STIP/UPWP/FTA Oct. 01, 2008 '
{Prm Plan) :

Program Page: | Statewide 17

Application Type: Electronic

Supp. Agreement?: |No
Debt. Deling. Details:

‘Urbanized Areas

UzZAID ~ juzA Name
- 1320000 NEVADA

‘Congressional Districts

State ID | District Code District Official
32 1 o Shelley Berkley
32 2 ‘ Dean Heller

https:/ftateamweb.fta.dot.gov/teamweb/Applications/V iewPrint/ViewPrintRes.asp?GUID=PRODUCTL.. ' 11/13/2008



V.AW YV A& Asanw

Js2- | "IJénCPorte-r

Project Details ', S
"FY08-$43,057 and FY(09-$43,057 Job Access Reverse Commute funds apportioned to state governors for urbanized areas with

50,000-199,000 in _populatior!. TI_1e only urbanzied area in Nevada meeting the criteria for these funds is the Carson Area
" Metropolitan PIannmg'Orgamzafuon, CAMPO. These funds are derived from a Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan.

CAMPO is the program administrator for the Jump Around Carson, JAC transportation services. CAMPO will utiliz .
funding to fund part of the PRIDE system running between Washoe County and Carson City and expand services?tc:ri‘sc‘ljtﬁzc
. ‘connectivity to Lake Tahoe and Lyon and Storey Counties. There are currently no services operating between Carson Cityand
4Lal'<e Tahoe, Lyon and Storey Counties. These funds will provide funding for transportation for commuters between these areas
which include a large number of low paying casino employees. CAMPO currently operates in the -urbanized area of Carson City
with a population of 57,723. _ ' . ' '

FY09 $83,648 Job Access Reverse Commute funds for shb-recipients sen)ing thé rural and small urbah areas of the state
derived from our Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan. ' ‘

Northern Nevada Transit Coalition (NNTC) is the program administrator for two systems, North Eastern Area Transportation
~ (NEAT) and Ely Bus which are the only public transportation services in these areas. NNTC utilizes the JARC fuding to provide
rides for parents. and children to and from daycare and then to and from work mostly at low paying casino jobs. NEAT operates in
the small city of Elko and surrounding areas of Carlin, Spring Creek, Wells and Lamoille (pop 47,000) with an average monthly
ridership of 14,563 of which 2,314 (15%) are low income individuals using the system for employment purposes. Ely Bus
‘operates in White Pine County serving the rural communities of Ely, Ruth and McGill pop. (4,896) with intercity services to Elko -
- bi-monthly. The service provides an average of 1,273 rides per month of which 283 (22%) are low income employment related.

Funding breakdown: = -~~~
Urbanzied area funding for pop 50,000-199,999
FY08- $43,507-CAMPO -

" FY09- $43,507-CAMPO

~ Small Urban and Rural Funds
FY09-$83,648 -
NNTC-$75,000

- - Bal.-$8,648

'Earmarks

No information found.

Securi:y' '

No information found.

Part 3: Budget

Project Budget ,

. Quantity FTA Amount - Tot. Elig. Cost
SCOPE - . . |
300-00 OPERATING ASSISTANCE 1) $169,762.00 $339,524.00

ACTIVITY | § - |
30.09.00 OPERATING ASSISTANCE -| 1 $169,762.00] $339,524.00|
50% (USE FPC 04) ' : o

|

hitps:/ftateamweb.fia.dot.gov/teamweb/Applications/ViewPrint/ViewPrintRes:asp? GUID=PRODUCTL... ~ 11/13/2008



ragc<«4uL/ -

¥ AW YV & Airav

Estimated Total Eligible Cost: '$339,524.00
Federal Share:| - $169,762.00
Local Share: $169,762.00

OTHER (Scopes and Activities not included in Project Budget Totals)
None | |

, No_Amendment Funding Source information is available for the selectedi project )

Alternative Fuel Codes

30.09.00 -~ |OPERATING ASSISTANCE - 50% (USEFPC04) Diesel Fuel |

E‘xfend_e.d BL@et Descriptions

—

$169,762.00] $339,524.00

300-00 OPERATING ASSISTANCE

Scope 300.00, Activity 30.09.00
**See Program of Projects in attachment.

—

$169,762.00 $339,524.00

30.09.00 OPERATING ASSISTANCE - 50% (USE FPC 04)

CAMPO operates the Jump Around Carson JAC transportatnon in Carson City, Douglas and Lyon Count:es
5 Local Match funds will come from Carson RTC.

NNTC operates two services one in Elko and surroundlng areas and one in Ely.
Local Match will come Elko and White Pine Counties.

Changes since the Prior Budget
~ Unable to find change amount information.
Part 4. Milestones

' 30.09.00 OPERATING ASSISTANCE - 50% (USE 1 $169,762  $339,524
FPC 04) - : - I
Milestone Description o Est. Comp. Date|

1.| Contract Signed o - ’ " Dec. 01, 2008 |
2.1 Contract Complete Sep. 30, 2009|
3.| Final Expenditure - : Sep. 30, 2009

https://ftateamweb. fta.dot.gov/teamweb/Applications/ViewPrint/ViewPrintRes.asp? GUID=PRODUCTL.. 11/13/2008



VICW rii

Part 5. Environmental Findings

300900 OPERATING ASSISTANCE - 50%
(USE FPC-04)

Finding No. | -Classli®)

1 . $169,762

C16 Program Admin. & Operating Assistance

Program administration, technical assistance activities, and operating assxstance to tranSlt authorities to continue eX|st|ng
service or increase service to meet routine changes in demand. ' .

Part 6: Fleet Status

~ $339,524

QIOjoO]o

No Rolling S_toék budQet"e_d in this applica_ﬁon.

Part 7. FTA Comments

No information found.
Part 8: Results of Reviews

The reviewér did not find any errors

NV-37-X013 Quarterly Narrative Report

MS/P Report Submitted , FSR Submitted

https:/ftateamweb.fta.dot. gov/teamweb/Applications/ViewPrint/V iewPrintRes.asp?GUID=PRODUCTI...

Jul. 01, 2008 through Sep. 30, 2008
As Of Nov. 13, 2008

-Fixed Route -
: . Before] .~ Change After
1. |Active Fleet - o
A. Peak Requirement 0 ol 0
B. Spares 0 -0 0
C. Total (A+B) ol 0 ol
D. Spare Ratio (B/A) 0.00%] 0.00% 0.00%
. |Inactive Fleet '
~ |A. other 0 | 0
B. Pending Disposal 0 - 0
C. Total (A+B) 0 0
. - |Total (1.C and IL.C) 0 0

Lus\lJULl

11/13/2008



Y iWwVYY 1 111R0
.. L ARy v uL

Part 1: Recipient Information

"| Project Number:

INv-37-x013

Recipient ID:

1625

Recipient Name:

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

1263 SOUTH STEWART STREET, CARSON CITY, NV 89712 0000 - -

Address:
Telephone: (775) 888-7463 -
Facsimile: (775) 888-7207

Part 2: Project Information

Project No: NV-37-X013
Brief Desc: Job Access Reverse Commute
FTA Project Mgr: John Hunt
| start/End Date: - Oct. 01, 2008 - Sep. 30, 2009
| Gross Project Cost: $339,524
Adjustment Amt: $0 ‘
- | Total Eligible Cost: $339,524
| Total FTA Amt: $169,762
Total State Amt: -~ [$0-
Total Local Amt: $169,762
Other Federal Amt: 1$0-

Part 3: Financial Status Repbrt

Financial Status

Previous This Period Cumulative
A. Total Outiays $0 $0 $0
B. Recipient Share of Outlays - - _ , ‘ $0 ' - $0 o $0
C. Federal Share of Outlays ' _ - $0 ' $0| %0
D. Total Unliquidated Obligations . , : o ‘ $0
|E. Recipient Share of Unliq. Obligations L : $0
F. Federal Share of Unliq. Obligations ' S ’ . $0
G. Total Federal Share (C+F) : _ o $0
‘|H. Total Federal Funds ' | ' _ - v ' 30 ',
“{1. Unobl. Bal. of Fed. Funds (H-G) : . R s0|
- Cost Plan
Type of Rate =~ = - INIA
Rate o | 0.00%

https://ftateamweb.fta.dot; gov/téamweb/Applications/V iewPrint/V iewPl‘intRés.asp?GUID=PRODUCTI... 11/ 13/2008



VIEW Frmt o . o : rage s oL/

Base - N $0
Total Amount . ' %0
Federal Amount ‘ , $0

Part 4. Milestone/Progress Report

Quantity - FTAAmount  Elig. Proj. Cost

- 30.09.00 OPERATING ASSISTANCE - 50% (USE 1 $169,762 - $339,524
- FPC 04) ‘ ; : IR S
] . - , Rev.Est.| .'Actual :
" |Milestone Description Orig. Est. Comp.| # Rev Comp.| Cont. :
= Comp. Date . Code
1 : » Date| Date I
1.| Contract Signed " 12/1/2008]"
2.| Contract Complete. : - 9/30/2009
3. Final Expenditure | 9/30/2009

https://ftateamweb.fta.dot.gov/teamweb/Applications/ViewPrint/ViewPrintRes.asp? GUID=PRODUCTL... 11/13/2008



 ATTACHMENT

B



ATTACHMENT “B”

. S‘O‘URCES OF LOCAL MATCH
www.fta.dot.gov/documents/FTA_C_9040.1F
(FTA Circular C 9040. 1F)

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

Ianind contributions are eligible only if the value of each contribution is formally documented |

- and supported and represents a cost ‘which would otherwise be eligible under the project.

Guidance on - this -subject is provided in the Federal administrative rules for grants and
' cooperatlve agreements at 49 C.F.R. Parts 18 and 19 ( gpoaccess gov/cfr)

| Examples of In-kind contrlbutlons

Donations (fuel, vehlcle mamtenance vehlcle parkmg/storage  marketing, advertlsmg,
office space, etc) . :
‘Volunteered services (legal, administrative, drrvers etc)
 Donated expendable equipment (vehicles, communication equipment, computers, etc)
. Donated supphesv(ofﬁce/laboratory/workshop/classroom etc)

o LOCAL MATCH FUNDS

- Non-Federal sources of local match, Wthh may be used for any or all of the local share may be
- prov1ded from an undistributed cash surplus, a replacement or depreciation cash fund or reserve,
a service agreement with a State or local social service agency or private social service -
~ organization, or new. capital; derived from amounts appropriated or otherwise made available to

a department or agency of the Government (other than the U.S. DOT) that are eligible to be
expended for transportation; or derived from amounts made available to carry out the Federal
- Lands Highway Program established by Section 204 or Title 23. :

~ Examples of local match:

State or local appropriations

Dedicated tax revenues

Private donations ,

Net income generated from advertising and concessions



86/28/20818 ©7:55 7758887355 INTERMODAL PLANNING PAGE 02

y »

Amendment No. 1 to
Grantee Agreement No. PR384-08-802

This Amendment is made and entered into this 1st day of October, 2009, between the
State of Nevada, Department of Transpartation, hereinafter referred to as the DEPARTMENT,
and Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPQ), a governmental agency,
hereinafter called GRANTEE,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2008 the parties entered into Agreement No. PR384-08-802
to provide for the availability of federal funds for capital purchases and/or acquisition of
trangportation services under contract, lease or other arrangement and state program
administration in small urban and rural areas of the State by way of a Federal Transit
Administration ("FTA") Formula Grant Program to be administered by the DEPARTMENT; and

WHEREAS, this amendment increases the total project amount from One Hundred
Seventy-Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Eight and No/100 Dollars ($172,228.00) to Two
Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen and No/100 Dollars ($251,718.00).

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to make cerlain amendments to Agreement No.
PR384-08-802.

NOW, THEREFORE, the partles agree as follows:

A Article Il, Paragraph 2, is amended by increasing the dollar amount from One
Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Eight and No/100 Dollars
($172,228.00) to Two Hundred Fifty One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen
and No/100 Dollars ($251,718.00).

B. Adticle Il, Paragraph 3, is amended by increasing the dollar amount from Eighty
Six Thousand One Hundred Fourteen and No/100 Dollars ($86,114.00) to One
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine and No/100 Dollars
($125,859.00).

C. Article Il, Paragraph 4, is amended by incressing the dollar amount of the
DEPARTMENT's reimbursement to the GRANTEE from Eighty Six Thousand
One Hundred Fourteen and No/100 Dollars ($86,114.00) to One Hundred
Twenty-Five Thousand Eight Hundrad Fifty Nine and No/00 Dollars
($125,859.00).

D. Article |, Paragraph 4, is further amended by increasing the amount the
GRANTEE shall provide of local matching funds andfor match of inkind
contributions from Eighty-Six Thousand One Hundred Fourteen and No/100
Dollars ($86,114.00) to One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred
Fifty-Nine and No/100 Dollars {$125,859.00).



B6/28/2018 B7:55 7758887355 INTERMODAL PLANNING PAGE @3

(X} ‘a

All of the other provisions of Agreement No. PR384-08-802, dated October 1,
2008 shall remain in full force and effect as if set forth herein,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named parties have hereunto set their hands and
executed this Amendment the date first written abave.

STATE OF NEVADA, acting by and through
its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

GRANTEE: Carson Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization, a Governmental

Agzncy a Z %

‘Signature

Tille (Print)

Recommended:

Approved as to Legality angd Form:
M-ﬂw ,éﬁ g%tf‘

Deputy Attorney General (/




























